RECEIVED
SCOTT WOODBURY
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 2006NOV -3 PH 3: 35
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION oA
PO BOX 83720 HG PUBL
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074 UTILITIES COMMI
(208) 334-0320
BAR NO. 1895

G
HSSIOH

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5983

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )

PACIFICORP DBA ROCKY MOUNTAIN ) CASE NO. PAC-E-06-4

POWER FOR APPROVAL TO REVISE )

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NOS. 10, )

400 AND 401. )  COMMENTS OF THE
)  COMMISSION STAFF
)

COMES NOW the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its
Attorney of record, Scott Woodbury, Deputy Attorney General, and in response to Order No. 30117

issued on August 21, 2006, submits the following comments.

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to Commission approved Stipulation in PacifiCorp’s 2005 rate case (PAC-E-05-1,
Order No. 29833) PacifiCorp agreed to file a general rate case no later than April 29, 2006 to
addresé cost of service issues not resolved in the 2005 Stipulation and to time the effective date of
new rates to coincide with the expiration of the current Monsanto contract (December 31, 2006).
The Company’s 2006 filing was delayed to permit Company contract negotiations to proceed with
Monsanto. The Company’s filings in Case Nos. PAC-E-06-4, 06-8 (Nu-West Stipulation) and 06-9

(Monsanto Service Agreement) are intended to satisfy its 2005 Stipulation filing commitment.

STAFF COMMENTS 1 NOVEMBER 3, 2006



Applications

On June 21, 2006, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp; Company) filed an
Application with the Idaho Public Utilities Commission (Commission) in Case No. PAC-E-06-4
requesting authority to implement revised rates in electric tariff Schedules 10 (Irrigation), 400
(Monsanto Company) and 401 (Nu-West Industries). Simultaneous and related filings were made
in Case Nos. PAC-E-06-8 (Nu-West Stipulation) and PAC-E-06-9 (Monsanto Service Agreement).
The Company in its Case No. PAC-E-06-4 filing requests authority to implement revised tariff
schedules that would result in a net increase in rates of $8.25 million (5.1%) for retail customers
under irrigation Schedule No. 10 ($1.7 million; 5%, less a 2007 load control credit of $450,000),
Nu-West special contract Schedule No. 401 ($150,000; 3.8%) and Monsanto special contract
Schedule No. 400 ($6.8 million; 16.5%). The proposed changes in tariff rates as reflected in a party
Stipulation dated May 24, 2006 filed in Case No. PAC-E-06-4 (PacifiCorp Exhibit No. 5) are
agreed to by the Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association (IIPA), Nu-West and Monsanto. No changes

in rates are proposed for other Idaho customer classes.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Revenue Requirement Analysis

Staff audited the Company Results of Operations (Larsen Testimony, Exhibit 1) for a test
year ending September 30, 2005. During the course of the audit, Staff determined that there should
be adjustments to the Results of Operations for reductions in the return on equity, reductions in
capital projects that should not be included in rate base and reductions in annual expenses. Staff
believed it necessary to make these adjustments to the Results of Operations in order to evaluate the
reasonableness of the Company’s combined revenue requirement increase proposal made in the
three filings. These adjustments and resulting revenue requirement will be considered preliminary
for future rate cases when other adjustments may be made. Staff’s adjustments reduce the revenue
requirement for Idaho by approximately $5.0 million. The Staff Audit Report is provided as
Attachment A.

The Idaho revenue requirement including Staff’s adjustments was compared to the revenues
the Company is currently collecting plus the $8.25 million in increases it is asking for in the three
cases. The total revenue that the Company has requested as a result of increases in these three cases

is less than the adjusted revenue requirement Staff determined through its audit. Therefore, from a

STAFF COMMENTS 2 NOVEMBER 3, 2006



revenue requirement increase perspective, the requested increases in the Applications are

reasonable.

Cost of Service

The Company’s cost of service results are shown on Company Exhibit No. 2, Page 2 of 3.
The Company’s cost of service calculations are based on an Idaho jurisdictional revenue
requirement of $182,112,209. For purposes of comparison with Staff’s cost of service results the
Company’s results are included in these comments as page 1 of Attachment B.

Staff’s adjustments, as previously discussed in these comments and shown in Attachment A,
are included in cost of service results that comprise page 2 of Attachment B to these comments.
Staff’s adjustments in this case reduce the Idaho jurisdictional revenue requirement to
$177,097,281, which still represents a potential Idaho jurisdictional revenue requirement increase of
$14,340,942 or an 8.81 percent increase overall. Staff’s cost of service analysis shows the
allocation of those costs among the various customer classes and suggests rate increases and
decreases necessary to bring each class to full cost of service. Study results indicate that four
customer classes require double digit increases to attain full cost of service and that three customer
classes should receive double digit decreases. The double digit increases total $17,362,782 and the
double digit decreases total $1,171,740.

The 2006 Settlement proposed by the Company addresses three of the four classes that
Staff’s cost of service analysis suggests should receive double digit increases. The Company’s
2006 Settlement proposal represents that the Commission accept negotiated rate increases with its
two special contract customers in Idaho and the Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association. The
irrigators have agreed to a $1.7 million, 5.0 % rate increase which constitutes a substantial move
toward the approximate $3.7 million required for full cost of service as suggested by the cost of
service study. In addition, the Company has agreed as part of the settlement to provide a $450,000
credit to those who participate in the irrigation load control program during the 2007 irrigation
season.

Nu-West, Special Contract 1 in the cost of service study, has agreed to a $150,000, 3.8%
increase in rates which moves it toward the $428,000 increase required to attain full cost of service.

Finally, Monsanto, Special Contract 2 in the cost of service study, has agreed to a $6,843,817,

STAFF COMMENTS 3 NOVEMBER 3, 2006



16.5% increase in rates which moves it more than half way toward the approximate $13 million rate
increase required to achieve full cost of service.

The fourth customer class identified as needing a double-digit increase is the Street and
Area Lighting class. Although the calculated increase is extremely large at almost 80%, the dollar
amount is a relatively small $254,096. It is Staff’s experience that customer classes with relatively
small total revenue requirements may be subject to volatile cost of service results as allocation
factors and accounting data change with each new test year. Rate changes for such customer
classes should probably be based on consistent results involving more than one test year.

Cost of service is an imprecise science and in Staff’s opinion should be considered along
with other factors such as rate stability when rates are established. It is Staff’s experience that when
large increases are required to move one or more customer classes to full cost of service, the
Commission often opts to make the move in smaller incremental steps over time. In Staff’s view
the give and take involved in the proposed 2006 Settlement is unusual in that the three customer
classes whose rates are farthest below cost of service have agreed to substantial rate increases and
the Company appears to have left some money on the table while other customer class rates remain
unchanged. In terms of cost of service, acceptance of the proposed 2006 Settlement provides for
substantial moves toward cost of service and leaves customer rates in a position where cost of
service differences should be smaller the next time cost of service is considered. Smaller cost of
service differences should make it easier for the Commission to consider rate moves for other

classes in the Company’s next cost of service case.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the results of Staff’s audit and cost of service analysis, Staff recommends that the
Commission accept the proposed 2006 Settlement. Staff’s audit demonstrated that reasonable
adjustments to the Company’s filing did not reduce the Idaho jurisdictional revenue requirement to
a level below that proposed by the Company through settlement with the three customer classes.
Staff’s cost of service results demonstrate that the negotiated increases for the three customer
classes furthest from cost of service do not raise those rates above full cost of service nor do other
classes with rates left unchanged, remain unreasonably above cost of service. In fact, it appears that
the Company could have potentially justified a larger increase than that proposed but chose to

forego the higher request in the short-term in the interest of settlement. This is a significant

STAFF COMMENTS 4 NOVEMBER 3, 2006



customer benefit that allows rate stability for other customer classes. Staff also supports the
$450,000 credit that the Company is offering to irrigation customers who participate in the

irrigation load control program during the 2007 irrigation season.

Respectfully submitted this 5\"0 day of November 2006.

oo 27 i,

Scott Woodbury
Deputy Attorney General

Technical Staff: Joe Leckie
Keith Hessing

i:umisc:comments/pace06.4swtckhjldesmpblmd.doc

STAFF COMMENTS 5 NOVEMBER 3, 2006



PACIFICORP dba ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
AUDIT REPORT
FOR
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STAFF AUDIT REPORT

PREPARED BY
JOE LECKIE
AUDITOR

OCTOBER 2006

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 1 of 9



PACIFICORP d/b/a ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
Audit Report on Results of Operations for
Test Year Ending September 30, 2005

BACKGROUND
In June 2006, PacifiCorp (Company) filed three Applications with the Commission in the

following matters:

Case No. PAC-E-06-4 Application for Approval to Revise Electric Service
Schedule Nos. 10, 400, and 401.

Case No. PAC-E-06-8 Application for Approval of Stipulation with Nu-West
Industries.

Case No. PAC-E-06-9 Application for Approval of an Electric Service Agreement

with Monsanto Company.

These three filings increase annual revenues from the Idaho jurisdiction (Idaho revenue)
to the Company in the amount of $8.25 million. The Company would receive approximately
$6.84 million additional Idaho revenue under the new Monsanto contract, $150,000 additional
Idaho revenue from Nu-West Industries under the proposed stipulation, and $1.26 million
additional Idaho revenue from customers under changes to Schedule 10, 400, and 401
(Irrigators).

The purpose of this audit is to determine if the Company’s requests for additional revenue
in these cases are reasonable. The Company has submitted as part of its case Results of
Operations for a test year ending September 30, 2005 (Larsen Testimony, Exhibit 1 and hereafter
referred to as Results of Operations). The Company’s Idaho revenue requirement based upon
these Results of Operations will be compared to its current authorized Idaho revenue requirement
($163,120,418) plus any additional revenue it may receive if the Commission granted any or all

of the Company’s requests.

SCOPE OF AUDIT

Staff attended workshops sponsored by the Company prior to the filing of the
Applications. The Company filed testimony and exhibits in Case No. PAC-E-06-4 that
supported its Applications in all three cases. Because the reasonableness of the Idaho revenue
requirement is at issue in all three cases, this audit does not discriminate among the three cases in
any of its findings. The reasonableness of the Company’s requests is measured by whether the

additional revenue the Company could receive in conjunction with the proposed settlement
Attachment A
PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 1 OCTOBER 2006 ;52 N0 PACE-06-4

Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 2 of 9



would result in a revenue requirement greater than, equal to, or less than what the Company
could potentially justify based on the Results of Operations.

Staff reviewed the Results of Operations and then submitted audit requests and data
requests, which the Company answered. Staff traveled to Salt Lake City and reviewed
documentation on site at the Company’s office. Additionally, Staff interviewed Company
employees concerning questions about the information submitted by the Company. The model
assumptions, inputs and results were evaluated by Staff along with adjustments proposed. Staff
believed that it had sufficient information to evaluate the Idaho revenue requirement for the
Company and therefore measure the reasonableness of the Company’s requests.

In determining the revenue requirément for the Company, Staff made adjustments to the
Company’s requested rate of return, the Company’s rate base and the Company’s yearly
expenses as set forth in the Results of Operations. Each of the adjustments Staff used to
determine the revenue requirement were adjustments that Staff believed could be justified and
supported if the matters were put before the Commission in a contested rate case. These
adjustments are preliminary and subject to further review in the next general rate case.

Subsequent adjustments may be modified or expanded based on the facts of the case at that time.

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

Staff’s adjustments, based upon the Results of Operations with a test year ending
September 30, 2005, reduce the Company’s revenue requirement by $4,906,519. With the Staff
adjustments developed in this case and the Revised Protocol cap of 1.67% (Order No. 29708,
PAC-E-02-3) a revenue requirement increase of no more than $14,340,942 could have been
justified.

Thé Company is requesting in the three cases, an Idaho revenue increase of
approximately $8.25 million. Based upon Staff’s audit, the Idaho revenue increases requested by
the Company in its three Applications is less than it potentially could have justified if the
revenue requirement issue were fully placed before the Commission on the basis of the Results
of Operations. Therefore, from a revenue requirement increase perspective, the requested

increases proposed in the Applications are reasonable.

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 3 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 2 OCTOBER 2006



STAFF ADJUSTMENTS
Return on Equity

The Company has included a return on equity of 11.4% in its Results of Operations. This
return on equity is not justified. It is not consistent with returns that the Commission has
recently approved in rate cases for similar electric companies. Also, the current economic
conditions and the current financial condition of the Company do not justify this rate.

The Commission in recent rate cases has allowed the following returns on equity for the
following Companies:

Idaho Power Company 10.25% (Case No. IPC-E-03-13;
Order No. 29505 @ p. 43)

Avista Utilities 10.4% (Case No AVU-E-04-1;
Order No. 20602 @ p. 9)

Additionally, the Company recently filed a Stipulation on July 21, 2006 in its Utah rate
case (In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp for Approval of its Proposed Electric Rate
Schedules & Electric Service Regulations; Docket No. 06-035-21) wherein it agreed to a return
on common equity of 10.25%.

There 1s no reason to justify a return on equity in Idaho that is any different than the
10.25% the Company stipulated to this rate in its Utah case just this year; and this rate is
reasonable when compared to the authorized rates received by other electric companies in Idaho.
Therefore Staff has adjusted the Results of Operations to reflect a return of equity at 10.25%.

The change in the revenue requirement is a decrease of $4,253,669.

Rate Base Adjustments
Staff believes that the Company’s rate base should be reduced by $18,086,441 Total
Company or $1,163,689 for Idaho Allocation. This reduction is the anticipated cost of the

following specific major plant additions that were included in the Results of Operations:

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 4 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 3 OCTOBER 2006



Capital Addition Total Company Idaho Allocation

Controls Replacement & Rewind Main Generator $ 6,187,683 $ 398,118
L1 Rogue Relicensing Hydro South $ 2,699,378 $ 173,679
Cache Valley Transmission Line $ 3,026,888 $ 194,751
Line 1 Conv to 115kV Line 14 Cap $ 3,615,030 $ 232,593
Copco 2 Install 230/115 Tranfrmr $ 2,557.462 $ 164,548
$18,086,441 $1,163,689

The Company included these plant additions because these additions were originally
scheduled to be completed prior to December 2006. This cutoff date for completion of major
plant additions included in the Results of Operations was chosen by the Company under the
assumption that these major plant additions would be in service prior to the issuance of an order
by the Commission in any of the Applications.

The Company has admitted in its answers to audit requests that these specific major plant
additions will not be completed by December 2006. Therefore, under the .Company’s own
parameters, these projects should not be included in the Results of Operations.

Staff does not accept the Company’s initial premise that major plant additions should
include all projects with a scheduled completion date of December 2006. In a fully litigated rate
case, any capital project that is not in use within the test year must be closely scrutinized before
it is included in rate base. If a capital addition not in use within the test year is included in test
year rate base, care must be taken to insure that all revenues, expenses and expense savings
associated with that specific capital addition are also included in the test year Results of
Operations.

Because the Company included these major plant additions in its Results of Operations, it
also included depreciation expense for these assets. The Company’s increase in depreciation
expense and the resultant addition to Accumulated Depreciation should be adjusted to reflect the
removal of these capital projects. Annual depreciation expense will decrease by $466,169 Total
Company and $29,994 Idaho Allocation. The Accumulated Depreciation balance will also be

reduced by six months of the depreciation expense, or $233,084 Total Company, and $14,996
Idaho Allocation.

EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
Staff believes at least five (5) adjustments should be made to annual expenses the
Company has included in its Results of Operations. Attachment A
Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments

11/03/06 Page 5 of 9
PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 4 OCTOBER 2006



Capital Stock Amortization

The Company is asking to include past costs it has incurred when acquiring equity
capital. It is the cost for issuing common stock. The total amount of costs the Company has
asked to recover is $41,101,061. The Company elected to amortize the recovery of these costs
over 20 years. The annual amortization is $2,055,053 Total Company and $122,143 Idaho
Allocation.

Staff does not accept the amortization for any of these costs, and has removed all of this
expense. The Company hasn’t received authorization from the Commission to defer any of these
costs. Additionally, the Commission hasn’t allowed the recovery of costs for the issuance of
common stock as an expense item. The authorized return on equity includes a component for
issuance costs and this cost has been reflected in Staff’s discounted cash flow analysis.
Therefore annual expenses are reduced by $2,055,053 Total Company and $122,143 Idaho

Allocation.

Recovery of Grid West Costs

The Company incurred costs as part of its participation in the Grid West process. Now
that the process is no longer active, the Company is asking to defer these costs in a case currently
before the Commission (Case No. PAC-E-06-3). The Results of Operations include an annual
amortization of these Grid West costs to Idaho in the amount of $204,462.

Commission Order No. 30156 in Case No. PAC-E-06-3 authorized deferral of only the
loan amounts made to Grid West. The Commission established a five-year amortization period
beginning January 1, 2007.

The ordered amortization of these costs is different than the assumptions made by the
Company in the Results of Operations. The $2,300,000 originally loaned to Grid West
amortized over five (5) years without any interest or carrying charges results in an amortization
of $460,000 Total Company and an Idaho Allocation of $29,597. Therefore, the revenue
requirement is reduced by $174,865 ($204,462 - $29,597).

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 6 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 5 OCTOBER 2006



Incentive Pay for Non-Union Employees

The Company has an incentive pay program in place for its non-union employees. The
current algorithm for determining the amount of each individual employee’s incentive award is
divided into three different factors. First, 60% of the award is based on the individual employee
achieving persdnal objectives as determined by the employee and supervisors. Second, 25% of
the award is based upon the achievements of the business unit where the employee is a member.
Part of the achievement measure for the business unit is profits and net income contribution. The
last 15% of the award is based upon the achievement of the Company in meeting its business
plan objectives. Again, profits and net income are a measure used to determine the amount of
awards given to the employees based upon this factor. Profits and net income contribution are
not the only measure used to determine the incentive awards in the second and third factors, but
profits and net income are clearly a part of the algorithm.

Any portion of the incentive awards attributable to the profit and net income contribution
measure is an expense that should not be included in rates. Therefore, Staff has made an
adjustment to remove that portion of the incentive awards.

The Company does not have precise amounts nor has it identified any objective criteria to
determine what portion of the incentive awards are attributable to profits and net income.
Therefore, Staff evaluated the components to establish its position to remove a portion of the
incentive award and to determine the amount of the adjustment. Staff does not believe any
portion of the individual performance factor (60%) is attributable to profits or net income
contribution. Staff estimates 10% of the 25% factor for business unit performance and 5% of the
15% of the Company performance are attributable to profits and net income contribution. This
15% of the total award (10% plus 5%) should be removed from expenses in the Results of
Operations.

The Company has budgeted $21.7 million for incentive awards in 2006. Staff reduced
employee compensation by $3.25 million ($21.7 million X 15%) Total Company and $193,165
Idaho Allocation. In the next rate case actuals versus budgets and percentage allowances will be

evaluated further.

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 7 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 6 OCTOBER 2006



Lease Expense

The Company is currently not using all the office space it is currently leasing at the One
Utah Center in Salt Lake City, Utah. One complete floor of the three floors leased by the
Company at this location is vacant. The Company does not have any future plans to use this
space, and is looking to sub-leasing it. Staff reduced lease expenses by $1.0 million Total
Company as the expense for this unused lease space that is not reasonable as an ongoing expense

or used and useful. This adjustment reduces the Idaho allocated expenses by $59,435.

Corporate Cross Charges

Staff examined the costs the Company is claiming in the Results of Operations
attributable to cross charges from its affiliate companies. Because most of the historical
information in the Results of Operations are a result of cross charges by ScottishPower, the
historical financial information is not a good reflection of actual cross charges from the
Company’s current affiliates.

Staff reviewed the bills and detail the Company received from MEHC for the period of
April 2006 to July 2006. Based upon this limited review, Staff reduced annual expenses for
cross charges by $1.5 million. The detail in MEHC’s bills indicated that some of the charges
billed to the Company are for services and activities that are a duplication of services and
activities already being performed by the Company. The Company’s expense for providing
these services and activities are already included in the Results of Operations. As an example,
there are charges for legal service performed at the MEHC level. The Company has its own
legal department and the costs for the Company’s legal department are included in costs
recovered in rates. The bills received for legal services from MEHC do not distinguish between
legal services that are specific to the Company’s operations and those legal services that focus on
legal matters that are affiliate related.

Also, the Company was billed for activities that appear to be related to MEHC’s tax
obligations as an affiliated tax filer. Because the Company is collecting income taxes in rates
based on a “stand alone” basis, the Company’s customers should not be charged for MEHC’s

expense for tax compliance activities.

Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-06-4
Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 8 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 7 OCTOBER 2006



OTHER ISSUES
During Staff’s audit, the following matters were observed, however, further investigation

into theses matters did not result in an adjustment to the revenue requirement for the purpose of

this case:

1. The coal pile at the Jim Bridger Power Plant was shrinking to a coal reserve that was
less that normally maintained. The Company has reversed the shrinking trend and is
building up the pile to more normal reserves. Impacts if any from this building up of
the coal reserve on the Net Power Costs will be evaluated in the next rate case.

2. MEHC appears to be on an aggressive program to reduce the number of employees

working for the Company. The Results of Operations do not reflect any indication of
how the work force reduction will eventually impact employee expenses. Staff
anticipates the Company will reduce the total employee costs and benefits expenses.
The ultimate impact on the revenue requirement will be determined in the next rate
case. -

3. MEHC is under an obligation to reduce the Company’s O&M Expense as part of the
Acquisition Conditions. The initial obligation to reduce these costs are included in
the Results of Operations; however, any other cost reducing activities MEHC initiates
are not included.

4. Commission Order No. 29998 in the acquisition Case No. PAC-E-05-8 provided that
customers are entitled to rate credits. These credits are being deferred and any offsets
resulting from the credits granted in that Order will be determined in a future rate

case.

CONCLUSION

In order to determine if the combined revenue requirement increase requested by the
Company in Case Nos. PAC-E-06-04, 08 and 09 was reasonable, Staff compared the request to
what the Company could potentially justify in a general rate case. While Staff’s adjustments to
test year Results of Operations in this case were not necessarily exhaustive, they were sufficient
to conclude that the revenue requirement increase proposed by the Company as part of these

three cases is reasonable.

Attachment A
Case No. PAC-E-06-4

Staff Comments
11/03/06 Page 9 of 9

PACIFICORP AUDIT REPORT 8 OCTOBER 2006

i:jleckie/final draft of audit report_pac 2006



Z obed

Case No. PAC-E-06-4

Staff Comments

m
N
=
E
8
3¢ _ 8 £
S8 3 <
AP S
B
™~ <5
k-]
O~ L
Ez8y
S ou oy
R
AR £
Jusdiad adjAIes joisoo ind 0] aNUBAJY [enuuy wold 8AON 0} Eh_:gm 85e0109(] 10 aseUdL) N uwnio)
“S12)j0Q 9IAIOS JO 150D [N Of BNUBABY |BAULIY WiniZ JAON O pasnbay BSEAIDS(] IO SSEIY) T UWAIOD
-Apnig SO PApPPOqUT SO0Z-6 o) Jod LIMSY JO S1EY [FUOKIIPSYNG 1B BOIAIBS 40 1500 UCHNGISIQ'ISIN PRIBINOIED : ) LINED
-ApTS SOD POPPEqUIZ SO0Z-6 94 Jod WIM3Y JO B1EY [PUORJIPSNS JE BOBS JO 3S0) HESH pajgno[en :  Lwniod
-ApMG SOD PIPPIGWT S002-6 U Jd WIMBY JO GIEY [UORDIPSUNP 1B SIAAISS J0 150D UKNALISIa paEIRdED : | UUINPD
-ApTiS SOD POPPSAWT S00Z-6 54 Jed WAy 40 VLY |BUCIDIPSUNG 18 BHAISS J0 100 UOISSIUISUES ] POIEINOJED ! H LAINIOD
-ApMS 07 PIPPEqIT G00Z-8 O 19d LINSY JO BIE [EUORJIPSHINT I BAAIBS 10 3S0) UONISUBD pajejnoed O uwniod
PriS SOD PIPPAGWIT G00Z-6 B} 10d LMY JO BIEY IEUDRJIPSUNT 18 SJIAIBS 10 1503 liNd PRIBINO(ED : 4 UWNOD
nya) JO B8 PEZIIEWICU SNORJIPSHNT OYEP] AQ POPIAIP ‘3INPSYXS B1ed Aq Wil JO BIEY “Xepul winay Jo Sley : 3 uwniod
ApruS 0019 JO 1560 POPPETUIT §002-6 43d SSEEIEY U WMBY PRIEINOIE) : O LIMOY
*GO0Z-6 UD PISEq SBNUSARS [enuUy : O L]
T 5aj0L004
%68'L1 0.8'SSE'8Y 2£9'866 v2S'108'S av'sorve | sve'eieist zec'sza'czy | eoz'zri'zar_| oot %609 6E€'962'20L - oyep| JO IS E1L 3
%95 Ve Z0P'6EE L 19128 gYr'e 11529 022 7289 vslcogey | L1 oe8Ss (8L 0 %EL b GZL96¥ LY Z 0eu00 5dS 4
%S €1 089 6E5 606'Z 269 25855 19293 Y38 699'C pL10Zis L €80 %508 YBE 226 € PEIW0D) Dds
%2z 8 (%2028, 8g1 26 ¥E9'B15 Zc0'189¢ | 26LS5L 1G5'294'S 5555126 | 8¢ %26 215 0¥0 0k JIEWS - BOIaS [EIBUTD 3 ]
%ive- (688'5S) y99°C G656 SPLGLE 955’15 EvL 85E 201 9% 6C %CG ¥ 966 €65 BupEaH 80edg 61 €
51T 91" (%3 082 EVS 9BE'E 120t 9952 08'E) 90 %E0°8 205’0t S{euB|S oueil 3 [
%GL'E8 056 99 0812 8SL'HY ov6'vSh S0bL $90'LL £99'685 (Zv'e 3628°02- £ELBLE BunuB ealy 9 1eoais | 2b LL20 .
%6z vl C66 828 ¥ SZL9LL V7S 20C 76080621 | S5L42C € €6eosvez | ctscloee | ¥6°0 %ILG IS YELVE “UoneRi| [ [
%96 ¢ [lesazvt) B00OF 1615 996 62 805225 18008¢ ¥ elec08y | v8 L %vg Lh 200'158 ¥ SBENOA UBIH - SOAIoS [eIBUSD 60 S
%0Z L Z5v'6 Y13 [ 1eriZ ZeETE Z25'96 11gort Z %ol L [65€1EL SEEIDA WIPA - GIIAI0S [e1eUsD) 80 2
%29 69E £0E 980°08 EVZILE 520 169 € T 865 L2 € 0oRcg6 gL |19 %296 16708981 aBiE") - GOIBS IR 90 3
%6EZ Z8E 887 202 202 GI9OEY t 096 PEd. T 19V'6VL ZZ99Rg02_ | 65 %ES 6 0PZ 96E 0C GOL - [enuepisey 3 3
TS (786'3EY) 8t L2y 22y 990 620°LOE- 750'9L0'C Ze6zilcl J e llsie 2ol 9%60°+} 808910 82 |ERUSPISoY 10
'SanuaAdY JueLng HOY = O} BAIS BIAIBS BSoAlaS 82|\8S BAIeS GOINeS xapuj oseg anusAsy ‘ON ‘ON
woy sBueyd (eseanaq) 101500 401500 01500 01800 101500 4031500 wmey ey fenuuy uopduaseq einpayes | oul
o0 d ISIN peiay uognquysig | uossmusuesy | uonessuso 1oL joeey | uowmey
W 1 ] r ] H 9 ] 3 d 2 ] v
aseq a)ey uo wniey 10Bie) = %08'8
1090301 IS
500z s9qwaides Bujpu3 syiuoW 24
oyepy jo eIS

ajnpayas ajey Ag IJIAIRS JO 150D
dionyized

11/03/06 Page 1 of 2



<
O
<
Mg
m M 5
F=l-» m
() 0 5
28
oy
Eag d
< O wnm
%198 Zve'ove'vl | sz8'Lve | 20L'8Ly's | 906'v98°2E | 120'6VP'9) cle'sey'LeL | 182'260°'221 ] 00'L %.L1L"9 6££'96.'291 - 0Yep| Jo Ielg jejol el
%cl LE ovy'vS6'CL | 682'Z8 686'C ot 67 6€0'v/E'9 Z0v'ey6' Ly | oL lsr' s {(81'0) %60°L- czl'o6Y' LYy Z Joejuo) 0dS cl
%9701 $00'8Ch g8L6'L 1¥9 £12'es GE0'92S 9/6'218'¢ 899¢'S0v'y £8'0 %LL'G ¥8e'L/6'E | JoBIJUOYD odS Ll
%E6'0L- (82£°260'L) | 290'98 1€9°LLS 29.'116T 8€.'v0. 900'€90'S 661'CY6'8 Y44 %E0'¥L 115'0¥0'01 JlPWS - 92IAIBG |BIBUBL) €C 0l
%0021~ (G121 2) 1$G'2 0Er'6 679'0L1 8058y £6G'L5E 121'22S yASY4A %S9 966°C65 Bunesy eceds 6l 6
%118l (280°'¢) 6S¢C 8LG°L 092'¢ 156 12y’ Sip'el Y0'€ %.LL°8L 205'91 s[eubig oujel | 4% 2
%<l 6L 960'¥SC G8lL'/ £20vy 161'Shy 165'9 08869 628'C/S {oge) %.€'02- £€.'gLE Bunybijeary g 19ans | ZLLL L0 L
%60l 2ve'9cl's v89'ZLL | v¥ELOE 185'02¥'21L | 6S0'EL0E G60'cL0'2Z | 662'098°2€ | ¥6°0 %8L°G LIG'PEL'VE uoneblij 0l 9
%y G- (008°292) 90001 2£9'S 619'/2 85Z'6ES 169'00L'y 102'€89'v £6'L %E6LL 100°156'y abejjoA YBIH - 90IAI8S [2IoUsD) 60 g
%Y’y 99G'G 08¢ 162 gvv oz vle'cl G95'96 GZ6'9gL 9z’ %08/ 6GE°'LEL obe}|OA WNIPSI - S0IAISS [eJous) 80 i 4
VAZAN (v6€'LET) 250'6p 20v'601 926'8bS'S 806°68.'L 808°Ls6'cL | /60'6v¥'8L | 09'L %066 L6¥'089'8L ableT - 90IA9 G |BIBUSS) 90 €
%SGS 0~ (Z08'L1L1) LEL'E6L 1G8'60¢°L | 1LL2'€L9'S G1G'ZSS L 119'21S"LL 8e+'982'02 | 95} %E9'6 012 86€'0Z aoL - |epuapisay 9€ 14
%ty v (029'v¥2'L) | 89¥'06E 18'120'c | L¥S'886'2 ¥20'088'L vl L6P'EL geL‘'cL2'9Z 128') %L LL 808°01L0'82 |enuapissy L0 |
sanuaAay uaun) | Yoy =01 | oomes | soimes ESINER ERINER) ERNERS ERINER) Xapu| aseqg anuanay ‘ON ‘'ON
woy abuey) (eseason() | 401500 101500 J0 150D 10180D 4013500 101500 wney ey |enuuy uonduoseqg 8|npayos aul
abejusalad 85e8.0U| OSIN ey uonnquysiq | uoissiwsuel] | uoneseuss) lejol jo8)ey | uoumey
W 1 A r | H 9 El 3 a o] g A

aseq ajey uo uin}ay jebiey = %818
1000J0.d dSIN
500z Jaquivjdag Buipuz syjuop z1
oyep] jo ajeig
a|npayag ajey Ag 991A138 JO 150D
dionyioed

11/03/06 Page 2 of 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 3RD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2006,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN CASE
NO. PAC-E-06-4, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO THE

FOLLOWING:

BRIAN DICKMAN

DEAN BROCKBANK

PACIFICORP

DBA ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

201 SMAIN ST STE 2200

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111

E-mail: brian.dickman@pacificorp.com
dean.brockbank@pacificorp.com

ERIC L OLSEN

RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE & BAILEY
PO BOX 1391

POCATELLO ID 83204-1391

E-mail: elo@racinelaw.net

DATA REQUEST RESPONSE CENTER
PACIFICORP

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800
PORTLAND OR 97232

E-mail: datarequest@pacificorp.com

BRAD M PURDY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

2019 N 17™ ST

BOISE ID 83702

E-mail: bmpurdy@hotmail.com

| \
(_:f“}/\
SECRETAR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



